## BOROUGH OF LONGPORT Atlantic County - New Jersey Resolution 2023-100

## RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH OF LONGPORT, COUNTY OF ATLANTIC, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AUTHORIZING A LICENSE AND HOLD HARMLESS AGREEMENT WITH THE COUNTY OF ATLANTIC

**WHEREAS;** The County of Atlantic has agreed to permit the Borough of Longport to License certain County property in the right of way of Ventnor Avenue to install radar feedback signs.

**WHEREAS;** The Borough of Longport agrees to the provisions of the License/Hold Harmless Agreement provided by the County to utilize the right of way.

**WHEREAS;** The Borough Board of Commissioners, based on recommendation of the Chief of Police and Administrator, believe the utilization of radar feedback signs is beneficial to the Borough and the safety of the public.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Mayor and Board of Commissioners of the Borough of Longport, County of Atlantic, State of New Jersey, as follows:

The Mayor may execute the License/Hold Harmless Agreement provided by the County of Atlantic for designated property in the County right of way for Ventnor Avenue.

RECORD OF GOVERNING BODY VOTE ON FINAL PASSAGE										
COMMISSION	AYE	NAY	N.V	AB.	MOT.	SEC.				
RUSSO	Χ				Х					
LEEDS	Χ					Х				
LAWLER	Х									
	X-Indicates Vote			NV-Not Voting A			B-Absent	MOT-Motion	SEC-Second	

I, Monica Kyle, Clerk of the Borough of Longport, do hereby certify that the foregoing
resolution was duly adopted by the Longport Board of Commissioners at a meeting
held on the 19 <sup>th</sup> day of July, 2023

DATE OF ADOPTION:	
7/19/2023	/s/ MONICA A. KYLE, RMC, Municipal Clerk